(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR

THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(Currency in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated, all other currencies are also disclosed in

thousands)

37

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly with respect to the financial liabilities and trade

payables. Foreign currency denominated borrowings are stated in Note 7.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and EUR

exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax for the year (due to

changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

30 September 2021 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign

currency

Depreciation of

foreign

currency

Appreciation of

foreign

currency

Depreciatio

n of foreign

currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (1.386.564) 1.386.564 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 1.296.526 (1.300.330) (576.360) 477.119

3- USD net effect  (1+2) (90.038) 86.234 (576.360) 477.119

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/liability (434.416) 434.416 − −

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) 526.841 (410.432) (177.963) 27.716

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 92.425 23.984 (177.963) 27.716

Appreciation of other foreign currencies

against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (1.210) 1.210 − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − − − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) (1.210) 1.210 − −

Total (3+6+9) 1.177 111.428 (754.323) 504.835

31 December 2020 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign

currency

Depreciation of

foreign

currency

Appreciation of

foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (1.220.859) 1.220.859 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 1.081.873 (951.038) (323.629) 127.333

3- USD net effect  (1+2) (138.986) 269.821 (323.629) 127.333

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/liability (380.345) 380.345 − −

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) 466.961 (454.125) (182.307) 12.460

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 86.616 (73.780) (182.307) 12.460

Appreciation of other foreign currencies

against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (7.108) 7.108 − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − − − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) (7.108) 7.108 − −

Total (3+6+9) (59.478) 203.149 (505.936) 139.793

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR

THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(Currency in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated, all other currencies are also disclosed in

thousands)

38

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is uncertainty to cover future financial obligations.

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between current assets and liabilities through close